of investment properties on the basis that the entire carrying amounts of the properties were recovered through use.

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy
The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current and preceding interim periods by
line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in income tax expense and decrease in profit for the period 78,844 3,534

Increase in deferred tax charge recognised in other comprehensive
income in relation to change in fair value of owner-occupied properties
to investment properties 1,713 1,902

48 / 4948

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2012

2. PRINCIPAL SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy (continued)
The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2011, is as follow:

As at As at

31 December
2011

31 December
2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax liabilities and total effect of net assets 212,347 217,025 429,372

Accumulated profits 2,663,549 (166,628) 2,496,921
Special reserve (Note) (15,673) (48,495) (64,168)
Property revaluation reserve 8,846 (1,902) 6,944

Total effect on equity 2,656,722 (217,025) 2,439,697

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at the beginning of
the comparative period, i.e. 1 January 2011, is as follows:

As at As at

1 January
2011

1 January
2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax liabilities and total effect on net assets 128,121 118,978 247,099

Accumulated profits 1,516,228 (70,483) 1,445,745
Non-controlling interests 464,336 (48,495) 415,841

Total effect on equity 1,980,564 (118,978) 1,861,586

Note: In 2011, the Group acquired additional interests in two subsidiaries with the excess of the consideration paid over the adjustment to
the carrying amount of the non-controlling interests being debited to special reserve in that year. The application of the amendments
to HKAS12 retrospectively has resulted in an increase in deferred tax liabilities and hence a decrease in the non-controlling interest of
RMB48,495,000 at 1 January 2011. The application of the amendments has also resulted in special reserve being further debited by the
same amount as at 31 December 2011.

Impact on basic earnings per share